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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
 
Audit Committee 
City and County of Denver 
Denver, Colorado 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements, which are comprised of a statement of net 
position as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net 
position, and of cash flows for the year then ended and the related notes to the financial statements, as 
listed in the table of contents, of City and County of Denver, Wastewater Management Enterprise Fund 
(Wastewater Management), an enterprise fund of the City and County of Denver.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.   

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Wastewater Management as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the changes in its 
financial position and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, in 2013, Wastewater Management adopted new 
accounting guidance, Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 65, Items Previously 
Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis and the other post-employment benefits schedules of funding progress and 
employer contributions, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information, although not part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context.  
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 

 
 
Denver, Colorado 
May 30, 2014 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

The following discussion and analysis of the financial position of the Wastewater Management 
Division (Wastewater) of the City and County of Denver, Colorado (the City) provides an 
introduction and understanding of the basic financial statements of Wastewater for the years ended 
December 31, 2013 and 2012.  This discussion and analysis is designed to assist the reader in 
focusing on the significant financial issues, provide an overview of Wastewater’s financial 
activities, and identify changes in Wastewater’s financial position.  We encourage readers to 
consider the information presented here in conjunction with the financial statements and notes 
taken as a whole. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

Management of Wastewater is responsible for preparing the accompanying financial statements 
and their integrity.  The statements were prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America, applied on a consistent basis, and include 
amounts that are based on management’s best estimates and judgments. 

Wastewater is an enterprise fund of the City.  An enterprise fund is established to account for 
operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to business-type activities, where fees 
are charged to external parties to cover the costs of providing goods and services.  An enterprise 
fund uses the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, revenues are recognized when earned 
and expenses are recognized as incurred.   

The basic financial statements, presented on a comparative basis for the years ended December 31, 
2013 and 2012, include the statements of net position; statements of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position; statements of cash flows; and notes to the financial statements.  The 
statements of net position present information on Wastewater’s assets, liabilities and net position.  
Over time, increases or decreases in net position serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the enterprise is improving or deteriorating.  The statements of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position present information on how Wastewater’s net position changed during the 
fiscal year.  The statements of cash flows report cash receipts, cash payments and net changes in 
cash resulting from operating, investing, capital and noncapital financing activities.  The notes to 
the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data presented in the financial statements. 

This report also includes other postemployment benefits required supplementary information. 
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Financial Highlights 

 Operating revenues totaled $115.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2013.  The 
increase in revenue was primarily related to rate increases for sanitary and storm fees that 
took effect on July 1, 2013.  Sanitary fees increased by 10% and storm fees increased by 2%. 

 Operating expenses, including depreciation and amortization of $16.5 million, totaled $104.1 
million for the year ended December 31, 2013, an increase of $6.2 million, or 6.3%, as 
compared to 2012.  The increase was primarily due to an increase in infrastructure repair and 
maintenance costs and personnel expenses.  

 As a result of the increase in operating revenues, Wastewater experienced operating income 
of $11.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2013, as compared to operating income in 
2012 of $8.3 million.  Net position increased by $18.0 million over 2012 to a total of $542.6 
million as of December 31, 2013. 

 Other significant items include intergovernmental revenue of $888,094 related to the receipt 
of FASTER (Funding Advancement for Surface Transportation and Economic Recovery) 
revenues from the State of Colorado.  These funds are used to make lease payments on 
Wastewater’s capital lease obligation.  Wastewater reported an investment loss in 2013 due to 
a downward adjustment of market value of its investment holdings.  The value of 
Wastewater’s cash and investments in total increased by $7.6 million and investment loss 
(including the downward market adjustment of $1,017,328 and interest and dividend income 
of $462,259) totaled $555,067.  

 

Financial Analysis of Wastewater Management 

Summary of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

Wastewater reported operating income (loss) of $11.8, $8.3, and ($6.3) million for 2013, 2012 and 
2011, respectively.  In 2013, operating revenues increased by $9.7 million while operating 
expenses increased by $6.2 million. 

Net position increased by $18.0, $14.4, and $1.7 million in 2013, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  The 
change in net position from 2012 to 2013 reflects the increase in operating revenues as a result of 
sanitary and storm fee increases in 2013. 
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The following is a summary of the revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the years 
ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011: 

 Summary of Revenues, Expenses and 
 Changes in Net Position 
 (in thousands) 
 Years Ended December 31, 

 2013 
2012 

*(Restated) 
2011 

*(Restated) 
    

Sanitary sewer charges  $ 78,001  $ 69,570  $ 58,279 
Storm drainage charges   37,871   36,597   31,464 

Total operating revenues   115,872   106,167   89,743 

Depreciation and amortization expense   16,499   16,113   16,265 
Metro District charges   44,860   44,367   45,011 
Other operating expenses   42,705   37,373   34,794 

Total operating expenses   104,064   97,853   96,070 

Nonoperating revenue, net of expenses   (1,087)   (811)   (1,586)

Gain (loss)before capital  
contributions and transfers   10,721   7,503   (7,913)

Capital contributions and transfers out – net    7,264   6,866   9,546 
Change in net position   17,985   14,369   1,633 

    
Beginning net position     524,633   510,264   508,631 

    
Ending net position, as restated  $ 542,618  $ 524,633  $ 510,264 

    
* The 2012 and 2011 information has been restated for the adoption of GASB 65. 
 

Revenues 

2013 

 Total operating revenues were $115.9 million for 2013, an increase of $9.7 million, or 9.1%, 
compared to 2012. 

 Sanitary sewer and storm drainage revenue increased by 12.1% and 3.5%, respectively, due 
to fee increases that went into effect on July 1, 2013. 

 Nonoperating revenues (expenses), net increased by $0.3 million from 2012 primarily due to 
a $1.0 million downward adjustment to the market value of investments in 2013. 
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2012 

 Total operating revenues were $106.2 million for 2012, an increase of $16.5 million, or 
18.3% compared to 2011. 

 Sanitary sewer and storm drainage revenue increased by 19.4% and 16.3%, respectively, due 
to fee increases that went into effect on July 1, 2012. 

 Nonoperating revenues (expenses), net decreased by $0.8 million from 2011 as the result of a 
$1.8 million loss on disposition of assets in 2011 versus a gain of $16,720 in 2012, as well as 
an increase in investment income due to earnings on unspent bond proceeds.  In addition, 
2011 nonoperating expenses were restated to reflect the write-off of bond issuance costs as 
required by the implementation of GASB 65.  See Note 1 for additional information. 

The following is a graphical representation of Wastewater’s major source of operating revenues for 
2013, 2012, 2011 and 2010. 
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Below is a graphical representation of Wastewater’s revenue sources by percentage of total for the 
year ended December 31, 2013.  Sanitary service fees have historically been and continue to be the 
largest source of revenue. 
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Expenses 

The following is a summary of operating expenses for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 
and 2011: 

 Operating Expenses 
 (in thousands) 
 December 31, 
 2013 2012 2011 

    
Personnel services  $ 21,429  $ 20,088  $ 19,032 
Contractual services   19,687   15,858   14,425 
Supplies   1,159   1,006   870 
Utilities   430   421   467 
Depreciation and amortization   16,499   16,113   16,265 
Metro District water treatment charges   44,860   44,367   45,011 

Total operating expenses  $ 104,064  $ 97,853  $ 96,070 

 
The following chart is a graphical representation of Wastewater’s primary operational expenses and 
includes information regarding the percentage of total each expense category contributes to total 
operating expenses.  As depicted in the chart, fees paid to the Metro Wastewater Reclamation District 
(Metro District) for water treatment charges comprise the largest component of operating expenses.  

 

2010 2011 2012 2013

Personnel Services Contractual services, supplies, utilities

Depreciation and amortization Metro District treatment charges

Percentage of Total Operating Expenses 
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2013 

 Operating expenses were $104.1 million in 2013 as compared to $97.9 million in 2012, an 
increase of $6.2 million.   

 Personnel services increased by $1.3 million due to a combination of higher compensation 
and benefit costs. 

 Contractual services were $3.8 million higher in 2013 as compared to 2012, primarily due to 
an increase in repair and maintenance costs.  

2012 

 Operating expenses increased by $1.8 million, or 1.8%, in 2012 as compared to 2011. 

 Personnel services increased by $1.1 million due to a combination of higher compensation 
and benefit costs. 

 Contractual services increased by $1.4 million as a result of higher repair and maintenance 
costs. 

Summary of Net Position 

Net position serves over time as a useful indicator of an entity’s financial position.  The largest 
portion of net position reflects Wastewater’s investment in capital assets, less any related debt used 
to acquire those assets.  Wastewater used these capital assets to provide sewage collection and 
transportation services and to maintain and improve watercourses for the entire Wastewater service 
area; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although Wastewater’s 
investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 
to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves are not 
intended to be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
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The following is a summary of assets, liabilities and net position at December 31, 2013, 2012 and 
2011: 

 Summary of Net Position 
 (in thousands) 
 December 31, 

 2013 
2012 

*(Restated) 
2011 

*(Restated) 

Current and other assets  $ 94,498  $ 86,531  $ 28,502 
Capital assets   544,872   539,796   537,835 
Deferred outflows   737   820   - 

    
Total assets and deferred outflows, as 

restated   640,107   627,147   566,337 
    

Noncurrent liabilities   64,958   67,758   26,514 
Other liabilities   32,531   34,756   29,559 

    
Total liabilities   97,489   102,514   56,073 

    
Invested in capital assets – net of related debt   511,147   514,176   513,132 
Unrestricted (deficit)   31,471   10,457   (2,868)

Total net position, as restated  $ 542,618  $ 524,633  $ 510,264 
    

* The 2012 and 2011 information has been restated for the adoption of GASB 65. 
 

2013 

 Net position increased by $18.0 million to $542.6 million in 2013 as compared to 2012.  The 
increase in net position in 2013 was primarily due to an increase in capital assets during 2013 
and an increase of $7.6 million in cash and investments as a result of rate increases that went 
into effect on July 1, 2013.  

 In addition, total liabilities decreased by $5.0 million in 2013 as a result of principal 
payments made on Wastewater’s long-term debt.   

  



City and County of Denver 
Wastewater Management Enterprise Fund 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

(UNAUDITED) 

December 31, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

11 

 

  

2012 

 Assets exceeded liabilities by $524.6 million at December 31, 2012.  Current and other assets 
increased by $58.8 million in 2012 as compared to 2011, primarily as a result of bond 
proceeds from Wastewater’s issuance of its 2012 Series revenue bond, the receipt of $8.5 
million in Certificate of Participation proceeds issued by the City to fund capital 
improvements, and sanitary sewer and storm drainage fee increases. 

 Correspondingly, noncurrent liabilities increased by $40.4 million due principally to the new 
debt. 

 Other liabilities totaled $34.8 million in 2012 compared to $29.6 million in 2011, an increase 
of $5.2 million related primarily to permit fees collected on behalf of the Metro District.  
Approximately $7.8 million in fees was due to the Metro District at December 31, 2012. 

Customer Trends 

The following graphs provide information on customer trends for both sanitary sewer and storm 
drainage services.  On December 31, 2013, sanitary customers totaled 156,884 and storm 
customers totaled 162,192.  While revenue totals are higher as well, the increase is primarily 
attributable to the 10% increase in sanitary fees and 2% increase in storm fees that took effect in 
July 2013.  Correspondingly, average sanitary revenue per customer increased to $497 from $445 
in 2013 as compared to 2012.  Average storm revenue per customer increased to $233 from $227 in 
2013 as compared to 2012. 
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

The following is a summary of capital assets at December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011: 

2013 

 As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, Wastewater’s capital assets totaled $544.9 million and 
$539.8 million, respectively.  These amounts are net of accumulated depreciation of $284.7 
million and $269.0 million, respectively. 

 The increase in net capital assets is due to the completion of Wastewater funded projects of 
approximately $9.0 million and the receipt of $5.7 million in donated capital assets, net of 
current year depreciation.  

2012 

 As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, Wastewater’s capital assets totaled $539.8 million and 
$537.8 million, respectively.  These amounts are net of accumulated depreciation of $269.0 
million and $253.5 million, respectively. 

 The increase in net capital assets is due to the completion of Wastewater funded projects of 
approximately $13.4 million and the receipt of $5.1 million in donated capital assets, net of 
current year depreciation.  

 

 Summary of Capital Assets 
 (in thousands) 
 December 31, 
 2013 2012 2011 

    
Land and land improvements  $ 10,356  $ 10,200  $ 9,965 
Buildings   16,736   16,736   16,736 
Vehicles and equipment   15,783   15,772   15,586 
Sanitary collection system   262,699   258,654   256,788 
Storm collection system   508,656   497,966   464,697 
Construction-in-progress   15,353   9,460   27,583 

Total capital assets   829,583   808,788   791,355 

Less accumulated depreciation   (284,711)   (268,992)   (253,520) 
    
Net capital assets  $ 544,872  $ 539,796  $ 537,835 
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Additional information on Wastewater’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 to the financial 
statements. 

Debt Administration 

On January 19, 2012, Wastewater issued $50.4 million in revenue bonds with a 21-year debt 
service period and the interest rates ranging from 2.0% to 5.0%.  A portion of the proceeds from 
the 2012 revenue bonds were used to retire Wastewater’s outstanding 2002 bonds.  The remaining 
proceeds were used to fund $2.2 million in a required debt service reserve fund and $32.5 million 
for capital improvement projects.  Wastewater’s underlying ratings are as follows: 

Moody’s 
Investors 
Services 

Standard & 
Poor’s Fitch Ratings 

   
Aa2 AAA Aaa 

   
   

During 2012, the City issued $45.0 million in Certificates of Participation to fund capital 
improvement projects.  Of this total, Wastewater received $8.5 million of the proceeds to fund the 
storm drainage portion of the projects.  The proceeds are recorded as a capital lease obligation in 
the following financial statements. 

Additional information on Wastewater’s long-term debt can be found in Notes 5, 6 and 7 to the 
financial statements. 

Next Year’s Budgets 

Wastewater’s 2014 Operation and Maintenance Budget was approved at a total of $111.0 million, 
which represents a $13.3 million increase from the 2013 revised budget.  The increase was 
primarily due to the inclusion of transfers between Wastewater’s operating and capital funds in the 
2014 budget.  This represents a change from the 2013 budget process.  Wastewater’s Capital 
Project Budget was approved for $7.8 million, of which $2.0 million was approved for sanitary 
related projects and $5.8 million was approved for storm related projects. 
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The consolidated operating budget chart below is an analysis based on operating expenses as 
presented in the financial statements, which differs from the budgetary basis.   
 

 

 
Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Wastewater Management’s 
finances for all those with an interest.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in 
this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Wastewater 
Management Division, Accounting Services, 2000 West Third Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80223, 
or www.denvergov.org/Wastewater. 
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Assets   

 2013 
2012 

(Restated) 
Current Assets   

Unrestricted: 
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,423,166  $ 8,489,357 
Investments   7,830,232   3,765,987 
Accounts receivable – net of allowances for doubtful accounts of  
   $1,656,970 and $1,458,251 in 2013 and 2012, respectively   12,829,030   12,299,594 
Due from other City funds   491,284   104,282 
Other assets   959,070   988,767 
Accrued interest   321,784   253,961 
Total current unrestricted assets   29,854,566   25,901,948 

Restricted:   
Investments   5,506,096   7,046,532 

Total current assets   35,360,662   32,948,480 
   

Noncurrent Assets   
Unrestricted:   

Investments   32,743,800   17,275,979 
Capital assets   

Nondepreciable capital assets   
Land and land improvements   10,355,955   10,199,993 
Construction-in-progress   15,353,601   9,460,466 

Depreciable capital assets   
Buildings   16,735,672   16,735,672 
Collection systems   771,355,449   756,620,277 
Vehicles and equipment   15,782,827   15,771,880 

   803,873,948   789,127,829 
Less accumulated depreciation   (284,711,124)   (268,992,117)

Total capital assets   544,872,380   539,796,171 

Customer Information System – net of accumulated amortization 
of $2,756,171 and $2,143,689 in 2013 and 2012, respectively   3,368,654   3,981,136 

Restricted:   
Investments   23,024,924   32,325,049 

Total noncurrent assets   604,009,758   593,378,335 

Total assets   639,370,420   626,326,815 

Deferred Outflows of Resources   

Accumulated deferred amount of debt refundings   736,920   820,345 

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources   640,107,340   627,147,160 
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Liabilities   

 2013 
2012 

(Restated) 
Current Liabilities   

Vouchers payable  $ 548,653  $ 615,815 
Construction payable   3,113,925   2,501,812 
Bonds payable   2,590,000   2,540,000 
Capital lease obligation   547,778   533,611 
Accrued liabilities   1,151,145   1,302,332 
Due to other City funds   1,409,291   1,093,891 
Unearned revenue   16,985,589   16,200,260 
Customer Information System payable   —   1,274,592 
Compensated absences   860,613   869,071 
Due to Metro Wastewater Reclamation District   5,323,662   7,824,857 

   
Total current liabilities   32,530,656   34,756,241 

   
Noncurrent Liabilities   

Bonds payable, net   48,586,111   51,450,152 
Capital lease obligation   7,418,611   7,966,389 
Denver Water accrued annual service fee   7,009,470   5,046,198 
Customer Information System payable   —   1,328,508 
Compensated absences   1,944,178   1,966,690 

   
Total noncurrent liabilities   64,958,370   67,757,937 

   
Total liabilities   97,489,026   102,514,178 

   
Net Position 

  
Net investment in capital assets   511,146,975   514,175,788 
Unrestricted    31,471,339   10,457,194 

Total net position  $ 542,618,314  $ 524,632,982 
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2013 

2012 
(Restated) 

Operating Revenues   
Charges for services   

Sanitary sewer  $ 78,000,355  $ 69,569,997 
Storm drainage   37,871,321   36,596,860 
   

Total operating revenues   115,871,676   106,166,857 
   

Operating Expenses   
Personnel services   21,429,496   20,087,538 
Contractual services   19,687,211   15,857,625 
Supplies   1,158,631   1,006,249 
Utilities   430,240   421,262 
Depreciation and amortization   16,499,152   16,113,025 
District water treatment charges   44,859,512   44,367,414 

   
Total operating expenses   104,064,242   97,853,113 

   
Operating income   11,807,434   8,313,744 

   
Nonoperating Revenues and Expenses   

Intergovernmental revenue   888,094   — 
Investment (loss) income   (555,067)   1,122,750 
Interest expense    (1,479,624)   (1,347,653)
Bond issuance costs —    (602,493)
Gain on disposition of assets   59,797   16,720 

   
Total nonoperating revenues and expenses, net   (1,086,800)   (810,676)

   
Gain before capital contributions and transfers   10,720,634   7,503,068 

   
Capital Contributions Received   7,289,698   6,890,861 
Transfers to Other City Funds   (25,000)   (25,200)
   
Change in Net Position   17,985,332   14,368,729 
   
Net Position, Beginning of Year, as Restated   524,632,982   510,264,253 
   
Net Position, End of Year  $ 542,618,314  $ 524,632,982 
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 2013 2012 
Cash Flows from Operating Activities   

Receipts from customers  $ 115,740,566  $ 106,374,162 
Payments to suppliers   (57,393,118)   (43,725,164)
Payments to employees   (21,603,112)   (19,675,127)
Internal activity – payments to other City funds   (9,002,463)   (12,003,851)

   
Net cash provided by operating activities   27,741,873   30,970,020 

   
Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities   

Transfers to other City funds   (25,000)   (25,200)
   

Net cash (used) in noncapital financing activities   (25,000)   (25,200)
   

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities   
Capital contributions received   1,565,243   1,746,607 
Intergovernmental revenues received   888,094   — 
Proceeds from bond issuance   —   34,749,628 
Proceeds from Capital Lease (Certificates of Participation)   —   8,500,000 
Payments on capital assets acquired through payables   (2,501,812)   (4,446,357)
Purchase of capital assets   (11,681,261)   (9,222,239)
Principal payments   (5,676,711)   (3,092,865)
Interest paid   (2,122,018)   (1,950,778)
Issuance costs paid on debt   —   (416,549)
Proceeds from sale of assets   59,797   16,720 

   
Net cash (used) provided in capital and related financing 

activities   (19,468,668)   25,884,167 
   

Cash Flows from Investing Activities   
Purchases of investments   (215,237,084)   (196,392,376)
Proceeds from sale of investments   205,527,132   145,461,734 
Interest and dividends   395,556   968,908 
   

Net cash (used) by investing activities   (9,314,396)   (49,961,734)
   
(Decrease) Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents   (1,066,191)   6,867,253 
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year   8,489,357   1,622,104 
   
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year  $ 7,423,166  $ 8,489,357 

   
 

(Continued) 
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  2013 2012 
Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash 

Provided by Operating Activities   
Operating income   $ 11,807,434  $ 8,313,744 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net  

cash provided by operating activities:   
Depreciation and amortization   16,499,152   16,113,025 
(Increase) in accounts receivable, net of allowance   (529,436)   (726,607)
(Increase) in due from other City funds   (387,002)   (19,815)
Decrease (increase) in other assets   29,697   (90,040)
(Decrease) increase in vouchers payable   (67,162)   148,764 
Increase (decrease) in due to other City funds   315,400   (2,238,051)
Increase in unearned revenue   785,329   769,683 
(Decrease) increase in accrued liabilities   (142,646)   330,851 
(Decrease) increase in due to Metro  

Wastewater Reclamation District   (2,501,195)   6,245,916 
Increase in Denver Water deferred annual service fee   1,963,272   1,856,946 
(Decrease) in Special Incentive Program payable ⎯   (35,525)
(Decrease) increase in compensated absences   (30,970)   301,129 
   

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 27,741,873  $ 30,970,020 
   

Noncash Investing and Capital and Related Financing Activities   
Wastewater issued bonds in the amount of $50,425,000 in 2012 in 

order to refund debt and fund capital projects.  Net proceeds of 
$21,385,903 were deposited immediately in an irrevocable trust 
for the defeasance of outstanding revenue bond principal, 
payment of a redemption premium and accrued interest 
amounts.  Original issue premiums on bonds of $5,695,492 
were realized on the issuance of the bonds in 2012.   

Assets acquired through capital contributions  $ 5,724,455  $ 5,144,254 
Capital assets acquired through payables  $ 3,113,925  $ 2,501,812 
Amortization of bond premium  $ 274,041  $ 260,339 
Amortization of deferred loss on refunding  $ (83,425)  $ (85,235)
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Note 1: Organization and Basis of Presentation 

Nature of Operations 

The Wastewater Management Enterprise Fund (Wastewater) was established by the City and 
County of Denver (the City) on January 1, 1967.  Wastewater accounts for the sanitary sewer and 
storm operations of the City. 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America applicable to governments.  These 
financial statements present only the Wastewater Management Enterprise Fund and are not 
intended to present the financial position, changes in financial position, or cash flows of the 
proprietary fund types and the City in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

The operations of Wastewater are accounted for as an enterprise fund of the City.  Enterprise funds 
are used to account for activities similar to those found in the private sector, where the 
determination of change in net position is necessary or useful for sound financial administration.  
As an enterprise fund, the activity of Wastewater is accounted for on the flow of economic 
resources measurement focus, which emphasizes the determination of change in net position.  The 
accounting records of Wastewater are maintained on the accrual basis of accounting.  Under this 
method, revenues are recorded in the period in which they are earned and expenses are recorded 
when liabilities are incurred. 

 

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 

Cash and cash equivalents, which the City manages, consist principally of U.S. Treasury securities, 
U.S. agency securities, and commercial paper with maturities of less than 90 days. 

Investments, which the City manages, are reported at fair value, which is primarily determined 
based on quoted market prices at December 31, 2013 and 2012.  Wastewater’s investments are 
maintained in a pool at the City and include U.S. agency securities and repurchase agreements. 

Accounts Receivable 

The sanitary sewer services accounts of City users are maintained, billed and collected by the 
Denver Board of Water Commissioners in connection with its water accounts.  Metered accounts 
are billed in arrears and have been accrued at year-end. 
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Wastewater is responsible for billing and collecting an annual charge for storm drainage.  A cycle 
billing system is utilized, resulting in advance billings and revenues relating to future years, which 
are classified as unearned revenue. 

Sanitary sewer and storm drainage receivables are shown net of an allowance for doubtful 
accounts.  Allowance amounts are based on an analysis of outstanding receivable balances and past 
collection experience. 

The allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to $1,656,970 and $1,458,251 at December 31, 
2013 and 2012, respectively. 

Net Position 

Amounts included as net position include the cost of capital assets, net of related debt.  The 
remaining net position is unrestricted and may be used to meet any of Wastewater’s ongoing 
obligations.  When both unrestricted and restricted resources are available, restricted resources are 
applied first. 

As of December 31, 2013, unrestricted net position totaled approximately $31.5 million.  
Management has internally designated certain assets to be used for future plant and equipment 
renewals, replacements, improvements and additions. 

Wastewater charges a sanitary sewer services availability fee to be used for sanitary sewer capital 
improvements.  The amount designated for improvements has been reflected as capital 
contributions on the accompanying statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for 
2013 and 2012.  Sanitary sewer services availability fees were $1,565,243 and $1,746,607 for the 
years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.   

Capital Assets 

Purchased capital assets are valued at cost where historical records are available and at estimated 
historical cost when no historical records exist.  Donated capital assets are valued at their estimated 
fair value on the date of donation.  Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are 
capitalized as projects are constructed.  During the construction phase, interest costs related to the 
construction of assets is capitalized, net of interest income on the invested proceeds.  Interest costs 
capitalized for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were $443,238 and $564,622, 
respectively.  Interest is not capitalized on an asset when all activity on that asset has ceased for an 
entire fiscal year.   

Wastewater capitalizes all capital expenditures greater than $5,000 with an estimated useful life 
greater than one year.  Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the following 
estimated useful lives: buildings, curb and gutter - 40 years; collection systems - 50 years; and 
vehicles and equipment - 5 to 10 years. 
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Expenses for repairs and maintenance are charged to operations as incurred.  Expenditures for 
major improvements extending the life of a capital asset are capitalized. 

Customer Information System 

Costs of the Customer Information System of City and County of Denver Board of Water 
Commissioners (Denver Water) (Note 5) are being amortized over a 10-year period using the 
straight-line method. 

Deferred Outflows 

The deferred outflows of resources are a consumption of net assets by Wastewater that are 
applicable to a future reporting period and include the unamortized amounts for losses on the 
refunding of bond debt. 

Due To/from Other City Funds 

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between Wastewater and the other 
funds of the City for goods provided or services rendered.  Balances for the year-end receivable 
from or payable to the other City funds are reflected as amounts due to/from other City funds. 

Compensated Absences 

Wastewater has recorded an accrued liability for accumulated benefits in accordance with the 
City’s vacation and sick leave policies.  Employees may accumulate earned but unused benefits up 
to a specified maximum.  The vesting method is used by Wastewater to estimate its accrued sick 
leave compensated absences liability.   

Operating Revenues and Expenses 

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position distinguish operating revenues 
and expenses from nonoperating activity and capital contributions and transfers out.  Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering 
goods in connection with Wastewater’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating 
revenues of Wastewater are charges to customers for sales and services.  Operating expenses 
include the cost of providing sales and services, administrative costs, and depreciation on capital 
assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses or capital contributions and transfers out.  

Use of Estimates in Preparation of Financial Statements 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates. 
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Reclassifications 

Certain reclassifications have been made to conform prior year’s information to the current year 
presentation. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In 2012, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements.  
This statement places all applicable pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA pronouncements 
within the authoritative GASB literature.  The City also implemented GASB Statement No. 63, 
Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net 
Position in 2012.  This statement changes the organization of the statement of net position, 
formerly the statement of net assets.  Under this new standard, the statement of net position 
includes deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, if applicable, in addition 
to assets and liabilities, and will report net position instead of net assets.  The implementation of 
GASB 62 and 63 had no material impact on the financial statements.  

In 2013, the City implemented GASB 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  
This statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that, among other things, 
recognize as outflows or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets 
and liabilities.  As a result, Wastewater was required to retroactively recognize costs of issuance as 
outflows of resources and restate its 2012 financial statements by eliminating any carrying amounts 
of bond issuance costs and related amortization thereof.  Beginning net position at January 1, 2012 
was reduced by $67,896 for unamortized bond issuance costs at December 31, 2011.  The 
following schedule summarizes the impact on net position for fiscal year 2012: 

 
Net Position 2012 

Net position beginning of period, as previously reported $  510,332,149 
Less:  Unamortized bond issuance costs   (67,896) 

Beginning of period, as restated   510,264,253  

Change in net position, as previously reported   14,965,240  
Expense fiscal year 2012 bond issuance costs   (602,493) 
Eliminate fiscal year 2012 bond issuance costs amortization   5,982  

Change in net position, as restated   14,368,729  

Net position, end of period, as restated $  524,632,982  
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Note 3: Deposits and Investments 

Deposits 

Wastewater’s deposits are pooled with the City’s and are subject to, and in accordance with, the 
State of Colorado’s Public Deposit Protection Act (the PDPA).  In addition, the City’s Investment 
Policy (the Policy) requires that Certificates of Deposit be purchased from institutions that are 
certified as eligible public depositories.  Under the PDPA, all deposits exceeding the amount 
insured by the FDIC are to be fully collateralized with specific approved securities identified in the 
Act valued at 102% of the deposits.  The eligible collateral pledged must be held in custody by any 
Federal Reserve Bank, or branch thereof, or held in escrow by some other bank in a manner as the 
banking commissioner shall prescribe by rule and regulation, or may be segregated from the other 
assets of the eligible public depository and held in its own trust department.  All collateral so held 
must be clearly identified as being security maintained or pledged for the aggregate amount of 
public deposits accepted and held on deposit by the eligible public depository.  Deposits 
collateralized under the PDPA are considered collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution’s trust department or agent in the “City’s” name.  At December 31, 2013 and 
2012, Wastewater’s portions of the City’s deposits were $1,400,131 (includes $815,286 of 
certificates of deposit) and $1,294,477 (includes $951,273 of certificates of deposit), respectively.  
In addition, Wastewater had $20,990 and $67,159 in uncashed payroll and vendor checks at 
December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.   

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a financial institution or 
counterparty, the City would not be able to recover its deposits, investments or collateral securities.  
At December 31, 2013, none of Wastewater’s deposits or portion of the certificates of deposit were 
subject to custodial credit risk since they were deposited in certified eligible public depositories 
under the PDPA. 

Investments 

All Wastewater investments are managed by the City and are subject to, and are in accordance 
with, the City’s Policy.  The objectives of the City’s Policy, in order of priority, are to maintain 
principal, to ensure the availability of funds to meet obligations promptly, and to maximize yield 
on the investment portfolio.  The City’s Policy applies to all investment activity of the City under 
the control of the Chief Financial Officer. 

The City Charter, Section 2.5.3(c), and Revised Municipal Code, Section 20-21, authorize the type 
of investments that the City can hold.  The Policy generally requires that investments shall be 
managed in accordance with portfolio theory management principles to compensate for actual or 
anticipated changes in market interest rates.  To the extent possible, investment maturity will be 
matched with anticipated cash flow requirements of each investment pool.  Additionally, to the 
extent possible, investments will be diversified by security type and institution.  This  
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diversification is required in order that potential losses on individual securities do not exceed the 
income generated from the remainder of the portfolio.  Deviations from expectations shall be 
reported in a timely fashion and appropriate action taken to control adverse developments.   

At December 31, 2013, Wastewater’s cash and cash equivalents and investment balances were as 
follows: 

 Fair Value 
  

Commercial paper  $ 11,139,072 
Local government investment pools   2,741,909 
U.S. Treasury securities   15,140,760 
U.S. agency securities   46,106,346 

Total investments   75,128,087 
Deposits, including certificates of deposit of $815,286   1,400,131 
  
Total cash and cash equivalents and investments  $ 76,528,218 

 

At December 31, 2012, Wastewater’s cash and cash equivalents and investment balances were as 
follows: 

 Fair Value 
  

Commercial paper  $ 9,191,626
Local government investment pools   2,277,752
U.S. Treasury securities   13,028,326
U.S. agency securities   43,177,882

Total investments   67,675,586
Deposits, including certificates of deposit of $951,273   1,227,318
  
Total cash and cash equivalents and investments  $ 68,902,904

 

At December 31, 2013 and 2012, Wastewater had unspent bond and capital lease proceeds of 
$28,531,020 and $39,371,581, respectively, in restricted investments.  Use of these funds is 
restricted for capital projects. 
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Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in the financial market rates of interest 
will adversely affect the value of an investment.  The City manages interest rate risk for the 
investments under the control of the Chief Financial Officer by limiting the maximum maturity of 
investments.  Commercial paper can have a maximum maturity of 366 days.  U.S. Treasury and 
agency securities can have a maximum maturity of 10 years.  At December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
Wastewater’s portion of the City’s investment balances subject to interest rate risk is shown in the 
table below. 
 

2013  Investment Maturities (in years) 
Investment Type Fair Value Less Than 1 1 - 5 6 - 10 

  
Commercial paper $ 11,139,072 $  11,139,072 $ — $  —
U.S. Treasury securities   15,140,760   796,210   13,733,315   611,235
U.S. Agency securities   46,106,346   4,682,172   31,834,086   9,590,088 
     
   
   

2012  Investment Maturities (in years) 
Investment Type Fair Value Less Than 1 1 - 5 6 - 10 

  
Commercial paper  $ 9,191,626 $  9,191,626 $ — $  —
U.S. Treasury securities   13,028,326   761,002   11,275,231   992,093
U.S. Agency securities   43,177,882   5,844,178   31,276,904   6,056,800
     
     
     

Wastewater’s portion of the City’s portfolio includes callable U.S. agency securities.  If a callable 
investment is purchased at a discount, the maturity date is assumed to be at the maturity date of the 
investment.  If the investment is bought at a premium, the maturity date is assumed to be the call 
date.  The December 31, 2013 fair value of Wastewater’s portion of U.S. agency securities with 
call options was $3,460,530. 

Credit Quality Risk – Credit quality risk is the risk that the issuer or other counterparty to a debt 
security will not fulfill its obligations to the City.  National rating agencies assess this risk and 
assign a credit quality rating for most investments.  Obligations of the U.S. government or 
obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are assigned credit quality ratings of 
AAA.  Of the City’s investments at December 31, 2013, commercial paper and local government 
investment pools were subject to credit quality risk.  The City’s Policy requires that commercial 
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paper be rated by at least two of the recognized rating agencies and have a minimum rating of A-1, 
P-1 and F-1 from Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s and Fitch, respectively, at the time of purchase.  
The Policy also requires the local government investment pool to have over $1 billion in assets or 
have the highest current rating from one or more nationally recognized rating agencies. 

As of December 31, 2013, all of the City’s investments subject to credit quality risk were in 
compliance with the City’s Policy. 

Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of a 
failure, Wastewater will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities 
that are in the possession of an outside party.  Investments are exposed to custodial credit risk if 
they are uninsured, are not registered in the City’s name, and are held by either the counterparty to 
the investment purchase or are held by the counterparty’s trust department or agent but not held in 
the City’s name. 

None of Wastewater’s investments owned at December 31, 2013 were subject to custodial credit 
risk.   

Concentration of Credit Risk – Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the 
magnitude of the City’s investment in a single type of investment, or in a single issuer.  The City’s  
Policy states that a maximum of 5% of the portfolio, based on market value, may be invested in 
commercial paper, municipal securities, or certificates of deposit issued by any one provider.  The 
Investment Policy limits investments in money market funds to 25% per provider, and 25% of total 
investments.  The Investment Policy also limits total investments to 15% municipal securities, 15% 
certificates of deposit, 50% commercial paper, and 80% federal agency securities. 

As of December 31, 2013, all investments were in compliance with the City’s Policy. 
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Note 4: Capital Assets 

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2013 is as follows:  

 Beginning    Ending 
 Balance Additions Disposals Transfers Balance 

Capital assets not being 
depreciated      

Land and land 
improvements $  10,199,993 $  143,462 $  — $  12,500 $  10,355,955

Construction-in-progress   9,460,466   14,916,352   —   (9,023,217)   15,353,601

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated   19,660,459   15,059,814   —   (9,010,717)   25,709,556

Capital assets being 
depreciated      

Buildings   16,735,672   —   —   —   16,735,672
Collection systems   756,620,277   5,724,455   —   9,010,717   771,355,449
Vehicles and equipment   15,771,880   178,610   (167,663)   —   15,782,827

Total capital assets 
being depreciated   789,127,829   5,903,065   (167,663)   9,010,717   803,873,948

Less accumulated 
depreciation for      

Buildings   8,262,146   418,392   —   —   8,680,538
Collection systems   246,743,833   14,915,783   —   —   261,659,616
Vehicles   13,986,138   552,495   (167,663)   —   14,370,970

Total accumulated 
depreciation   268,992,117   15,886,670   (167,633)   —   284,711,124

Total capital assets 
being depreciated – 
net   520,135,712   (9,983,605)   —   9,010,717   519,162,824

Total capital assets – 
net $  539,796,171 $  5,076,209 $  — $  — $  544,872,380

      
      

Additions for 2013 include the following amounts of capital contributions:  

 Assets 

Contributed by the City  $ — 
Contributed by others   7,289,698 

  
  $ 7,289,698 
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Capital assets activity for 
the year ended December 

31, 2012 is as follows: Beginning    Ending 
 Balance Additions Disposals Transfers Balance 

Capital assets not being 
depreciated      

Land and land 
improvements $  9,965,118 $  37,657 $  — $  197,218 $  10,199,993

Construction-in-progress   27,582,908   12,136,941   —   (30,259,383)   9,460,466
      

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated   37,548,026   12,174,598   —   (30,062,165)   19,660,459

      
Capital assets being 

depreciated      
Buildings   16,735,672   —   —   —   16,735,672
Collection systems   721,485,246   5,072,866   —   30,062,165   756,620,277
Vehicles and equipment   15,586,417   185,463   —   —   15,771,880

      
Total capital assets 

being depreciated   753,807,335   5,258,329   —   30,062,165   789,127,829
      
Less accumulated 

depreciation for      
Buildings   7,843,753   418,393   —   —   8,262,146
Collection systems   232,197,851   14,545,982   —   —   246,743,833
Vehicles   13,478,829   507,309   —   —   13,986,138

      
Total accumulated 

depreciation   253,520,433   15,471,684   —   —   268,992,117
      
Total capital assets 

being depreciated – 
net   500,286,902   (10,213,355)   —   30,062,165   520,135,712

      
Total capital assets – 

net $  537,834,928 $  1,961,243 $  — $  — $  539,796,171
      
      

Additions for 2012 include the following amounts of capital contributions:  

 Assets 

Contributed by the City  $ — 
Contributed by others   6,890,861 

  
  $ 6,890,861 
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Depreciation and amortization for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 is comprised of 
the following:  

 2013 2012 
   
Depreciation  $ 15,886,670  $ 15,471,684 
Amortization – customer information system   612,482   612,482 
   
  $ 16,499,152  $ 16,084,166 

 

Note 5: Customer Information System 

Wastewater entered into an intergovernmental agreement, dated March 30, 2010, with Denver 
Water whereby Wastewater has agreed to pay Denver Water a monthly supplemental service fee in 
an amount sufficient for Denver Water to recover costs it incurred in the development of a 
Customer Information System (CIS).  Denver Water has been licensed and will operate and 
maintain the CIS in performing comprehensive wastewater billing services on behalf of 
Wastewater.  The supplemental fee is a temporary addition to the regular monthly service fee 
currently paid by Wastewater pursuant to a 1966 agreement between the parties.  The supplemental 
fee of $6,124,825 was to be paid to Denver Water over a five-year period at an average interest rate 
of 4.23%.  Debt in the original amount of $6,124,825 was recorded by Wastewater in compliance 
with the agreement.  Payments began January 2010 and were scheduled to end December 2014.  
Wastewater extinguished the debt in September 2013 by prepaying remaining principal and interest 
in the amount of $1,780,798.  Wastewater has capitalized the $6,124,825 for CIS.  Amortization 
expense was $612,482 in 2013 and 2012.   

 

Note 6: Revenue Bonds and Certificates of Participation 

On January 19, 2012, Wastewater issued $50,425,000 of 2012 Wastewater Enterprise Revenue 
Bonds with fixed interest rates ranging between 2.0% and 5.0%.  $20,766,560 of the net proceeds 
was used to purchase U.S. government securities.  Those securities were deposited in an 
irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for the advance refunding of Wastewater’s Series 
2002 outstanding bonds.  As a result, the Series 2002 bonds are considered to be defeased and the 
liability of these bonds has been removed from Wastewater’s statement of net position.   
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The refunding of the Series 2002 bonds resulted in a defeasance of debt with a difference between 
the reacquisition price of $21,385,903 and the net carrying amount of the old debt of $20,486,304; 
and the recognition of a deferred loss of refunding in the amount of $899,599.  The deferred loss is 
being amortized over the remaining life of the old debt.  The present value savings from the 
transaction is estimated to be $3,438,112, which represents the net present value of cash flow 
savings on the refunded bonds.  This represents an economic gain (difference between the present 
value of the debt service payments on the old and new debt) of approximately 16.89% on the 
refunding.   

The maturity schedule for principal amounts and related interest are as follows:  

 
Year Ending December 31, Principal Interest Total

  
2014 $ 2,590,000 $ 1,743,675  $ 4,333,675
2015 2,715,000 1,614,175   4,329,175
2016 2,850,000 1,478,425   4,328,425
2017 2,995,000 1,335,925   4,330,925
2018 3,105,000 1,216,125   4,321,125
2019 – 2023 15,235,000 4,120,225   19,355,225
2024 – 2028 8,635,000 1,988,975   10,623,975
2029 – 2032 7,890,000 610,750   8,500,750
    

 $ 46,015,000 $ 14,108,275  $ 60,123,275
  
  

The City ordinance authorizing the issuance of the bonds contains a rate maintenance covenant that 
requires the City, through Wastewater Management, to collect charges which, after payment of 
operation and maintenance expenses (net pledged revenues), are sufficient to pay an amount at 
least equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the combined average annual debt service 
requirements for the outstanding bonds and every other issue of outstanding additional parity bonds 
or other parity securities that might be outstanding.  Wastewater Management was in compliance 
with this covenant as of December 31, 2013.  

  
Net pledged revenues  $ 28,016,286 
Combined average annual debt service requirement  $  3,164,383 
Debt service coverage ratio   8.85 
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In May 2012, the City executed and delivered $18,000,000 of Series 2012C1 (Tax-Exempt) 
Certificates of Participation (COPs), $15,000,000 of Series 2012C2 (Tax-Exempt) COPs, and 
$12,000,000 of Series 2012C3 (Taxable) COPs in a private placement transaction.  The proceeds of 
the COPs will be used for certain traffic, drainage, and communications improvements to the East 
Corridor Light Rail Line as agreed upon by the City and the Regional Transportation District 
(RTD).  Wastewater received $8,500,000 of the proceeds for drainage improvements.  Lease 
payments will be made from FASTER (Funding Advancement for Surface Transportation and 
Economic Recovery) revenues received from the State of Colorado.  Wastewater’s certificates are 
2.71% fixed rate certificates with a final maturity in 2024.  The COPs are described as capital lease 
obligations on the statement of net position. 

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease obligations (in thousands), together with the 
present value of the net minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2013. 

Year Ending December 31, 

 
Total Lease 
Payments 

  
2014  $ 763,667 
2015   762,989 
2016   764,288 
2017   762,778 
2018   801,023 
2019 – 2023   4,557,272 
2024   984,589 
Total minimum lease payments   9,396,606 
Less amounts representing interest   (1,430,217) 
Present value of minimum  
lease payments   7,966,389 

Less current portion   (548,778) 

Noncurrent portion  $ 7,417,611 
  
  

Wastewater has pledged future operation revenues, net of specified operating expenses, to repay 
$50,425,000 issued in January 2012 to refund its outstanding Series 2002 Revenue Bonds and 
make capital improvements.  The bonds are payable solely from net pledged revenues.  For the 
current year, principal and interest payments were $4,334,475.  Total principal and interest 
payments remaining on the bonds and notes are $46,015,000 and $14,108,275, respectively, 
payable through 2032. 

 

 



City and County of Denver 
Wastewater Management Enterprise Fund 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

 35 

 

  

Note 7: Changes in Long-term Liabilities 

The following are changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2013:  

 Beginning   Ending Due Within
 Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 

      

Bonds payable $ 48,555,000 $  — $  2,540,000 $ 46,015,000 $  2,590,000
Plus unamortized bond 

premium   5,435,152   —   274,041   5,161,111   —
Total bonds payable   53,990,152   —   2,814,041   51,176,111   2,590,000

      
Certificate of Participation   8,500,000   —   533,611   7,966,389   547,778
Denver Water accrued 

annual service fee   5,046,198   2,684,472   721,200   7,009,470   —
Customer Information 

System payable   2,603,100   —   2,603,100   —   —
Compensated absences   2,835,761   42,823   73,793   2,804,791   860,613
      

Total long-term 
liabilities $ 72,975,211 $  2,727,295 $  6,745,745 $ 68,956,761 $  3,998,391

      
 

The following are changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2012 (restated):  

 Beginning   Ending Due Within
 Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 

      

Bonds payable $ 20,350,000 $  50,425,000 $  22,220,000 $ 48,555,000 $  2,540,000
Plus unamortized bond 

premium   53,369   5,695,491   313,708   5,435,152   —
Total bonds payable   20,403,369   56,120,491   22,533,708   53,990,152   2,540,000

      
Certificate of Participation   —   8,500,000   —   8,500,000   533,611
Denver Water deferred 

annual service fee   3,189,252   2,557,140   700,194   5,046,198   —
Customer Information 

System payable   3,825,965   —   1,222,865   2,603,100   1,274,592
Compensated absences   2,534,632   316,532   15,403   2,835,761   869,071
Special Incentive Program 

payable   35,525   —   35,525   —   —
      

Total long-term 
liabilities $ 29,988,743 $  67,494,163 $  24,507,695 $ 72,975,211 $  5,217,274
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Note 8: Related Party Transactions 

In the normal course of business, Wastewater provides services to other entities of the City.  The 
largest City entity for which Wastewater provides services is Denver International Airport (DIA).  
In addition, Wastewater is responsible for certain allocated administrative, street maintenance, and 
other service charges.  Charges from the City for such services were $11.7 million and $12.4 
million in 2013 and 2012, respectively.  These charges are reflected in operating expenses in the 
accompanying statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position.  In addition, 
Wastewater has pledged buildings as a guarantee of a $14.8 million loan entered into by the City.  
The historical cost of the collateralized buildings is $14.2 million at December 31, 2013 and 2012. 

The sanitary sewer services accounts represent a significant portion of Wastewater’s accounts 
receivable and charges for services.  These accounts are maintained, billed and collected by Denver 
Water in connection with its water accounts.  Amounts due from Denver Water, which are included 
in accounts receivable, are $8.5 million and $7.6 million at December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
respectively.  Wastewater pays Denver Water a fee for services performed.  For the years ended 
December 31, 2013 and 2012, Wastewater incurred expenses due Denver Water of $2.5 million 
and $2.6 million, respectively.  Payment on a portion of the annual incurred expense is deferred 
under an intergovernmental agreement (see Note 5).  Amounts payable to Denver Water, which are 
included in long-term liabilities, are $7.0 and $5.0 million at December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
respectively.  Payment of the outstanding accrued service fees will begin in 2015. 

Wastewater bills and collects fees for sewer capital improvements on behalf of Metro District and 
remits payments to Metro District on a quarterly basis.  At December 31, 2013, approximately 21% 
of the Board of Directors at Metro District is appointed by the Mayor of Denver. 

 

Note 9: Commitments and Contingencies 

Wastewater had outstanding construction and consulting contract commitments of approximately 
$27.2 million at December 31, 2013. 

Wastewater is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters.  In addition, Wastewater is party 
to pending or threatened lawsuits, under which it may be required to pay certain amounts upon 
final disposition of these matters.  Wastewater has historically retained these risks, except in the 
case of workers’ compensation, in which case Wastewater pays a premium to the City and the City 
retains the risk.  Claims expenses and liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has 
occurred and the amount of that loss can be reasonably estimated.  Wastewater and its legal counsel 
estimate that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not materially affect the accompanying 
financial statements. 
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Note 10: Deferred Compensation Plan 

The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal 
Revenue Code Section 457.  The plan, available to all City employees, permits them to defer a 
portion of their salary until future years.  The deferred compensation is not available to employees 
until termination, retirement, death, or an unforeseeable emergency. 

All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights purchased with those 
amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property or rights are (until paid or made 
available to the employees or other beneficiary) held in trust by the City for the exclusive benefit of 
the participants and their beneficiaries. 

It is the opinion of the City’s legal counsel that the City has no liability for losses under the plan 
but does have the duty of due care that would be required of an ordinary prudent investor. 

 

Note 11: Pension Plan 

Substantially all Wastewater Management employees are covered under the City and County of 
Denver’s pension plan, the Denver Employees Retirement Plan (DERP). 

Plan Description 

The following is a brief description of the retirement plan.  Plan participants should refer to the 
appropriate source documents or publicly available financial reports for more complete information 
on the plan. 

DERP is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan established by the City to provide 
pension and postemployment health benefits for its employees.  DERP is administered by the 
DERP Retirement Board in accordance with Sections 18-401 through 18-430.7 of the City’s 
Revised Municipal Code.  Amendments to the plan are made by ordinance.  These code sections 
establish the plan, provide complete information on DERP, and vests the authority for the benefit 
of the plan’s assets.  As of January 1, 2011, the date of the last actuarial valuation, the plan was 
underfunded; however, there is no Net Pension Obligation reported because the actuarial valuation 
adjusts contributions in the ensuing year to fully fund the plan.  The Board monitors the plan 
continually to ensure an appropriate level of funding. 

The plan issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information of that plan.  Those reports are available by contacting: 

Denver Employees Retirement Plan 
777 Pearl Street 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
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Pension Plans’ Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

For DERP, the City contributes 11.00% (10.25% for 2012 and 9.50% for 2011) of covered payroll, 
and employees make a pre-tax contribution of 7.00% (6.25% for 2012, 5.50% for 2012 and 4.50% 
for 2011) in accordance with Section 18-407 of the Revised Municipal Code of the City.  The 
City’s contributions to DERP for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 were 
approximately $56,427,000, $47,176,000 and $43,047,000, respectively, which equaled the 
required contributions each year.  Wastewater Management’s share of the City’s contribution for 
the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 was approximately $1,789,473, $1,578,000 
and $1,416,000, respectively. 

The health benefits’ account was established by City Ordinance in 1991 to provide, beginning 
January 1, 1992, postemployment healthcare benefits in the form of a premium supplement to 
retired members, their spouses and dependents, spouses and dependents of deceased active and 
retired members, and members of the plan awaiting approval of retirement applications.  During 
2013 and 2012, the monthly health insurance premium supplement was $12.50 per year of service 
for retired participants under the age of 65, and $6.25 per year of service for retirees aged 65 and 
older.  The health insurance premium supplement can be applied to the payment of medical, dental, 
and/or vision insurance premiums.  The benefit recipient pays any remaining portion of the 
premiums. 

 

Note 12: Other Postemployment Benefit Plan-Implicit Rate Subsidy 

Employees of Wastewater Management (as City employees), along with a portion of the employees 
of Denver Health and Hospital Authority (DHHA) (those employed prior to 2001 who have elected 
to remain members of the Plan), employees of DERP, and a majority of the other employees of the 
City (certain fire and police personnel are excluded), are participants in the City’s health care plan.  
For active employees participating in the City’s health care plan, the employers pay a certain 
percentage of monthly premiums and the employees pay the remainder of the premium.  Vested 
retired employees participating in the City’s health care plan pay 100% of the premiums and are 
eligible for an insurance premium reduction payment from DERP.  In establishing premiums, the 
active and retired employees from the three employers (the City, DERP and DHHA) are grouped 
together without age adjustment of differentiation between employers.  The premiums are the same 
for both active and retired employees, creating an implicit rate subsidy for the retirees. 

The City is acting in a cost-sharing multiple-employer capacity for this other postemployment 
benefit plan.  The City’s Revised Municipal Code, Section 18-412, authorizes the City’s retirees to 
participate in the health insurance programs offered to the active employees.  To be eligible, a 
retiree must be a minimum of 55 years of age if hired prior to July 1, 2011, and a minimum of 60 
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years of age if hired after July 1, 2011, with five years of service, and have begun to receive their 
pension benefit.  Coverage ceases when one reaches Medicare eligibility age.  For purposes of 
calculating the implicit rate subsidy, it was estimated there were 1,324 retirees not yet covered by 
Medicare who were covered by the health insurance programs.  There is no stand-alone report for 
this plan and it is not included in the City’s financial statements.  The City’s required contribution 
toward the implicit rate subsidy is based on pay-as-you-go financing.   

A Schedule of Funding Progress and a Schedule of Employer Contributions are presented as 
Required Supplementary Information following the notes to the financial statements.  The Schedule 
of Funding Progress represents multi-year trend information about whether the actuarial value of 
plan assets are increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for 
benefits.  Both the Schedule of Funding Progress and the Schedule of Employer Contributions 
present information related to the cost-sharing plan as a whole, of which the City, including 
Wastewater Management, is one participant, and should provide information helpful for 
understanding the scale of the information presented relative to Wastewater Management.   

Projections and benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan as 
understood by the plan and the members, and include the types of benefits provided at the time of 
each valuation and the historic pattern of benefit costs between the employer and the plan member 
to that point.  The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to 
reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of 
assets, consistent with long-term perspective calculations.   

For the December 31, 2013 actuarial valuation of the Implicit Rate Subsidy, the entry age normal, 
level percent of pay, valuation method was used.  The actuarial assumptions included a 4.0% 
investment rate of return, and health care cost trend grading from 9.0%, decreasing by 0.5% per 
year to 5.0% thereafter.  The amortization period was 30 years, open basis, using a level percentage 
of pay amortization method.   

Contributions made by Wastewater Management toward the implicit rate subsidy were $185,676, 
$181,465 and  $205,700 for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011, respectively, 
based on a pay-as-you-go financing. 

 

Note 13: Special Incentive Program 

In 2009, the City approved a Special Incentive Program (SIP) for the purpose of reducing payroll 
expenses by encouraging employees eligible to retire to separate from employment.  Under SIP, 
each employee who separated from employment received $500 per month for 30 months beginning 
in January 2010.  A total of 322 employees elected to participate in the program.  The last payment 
was in June 2012.  As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, there is no longer a liability. 
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Note 14: Net Investment in Capital Assets 

Net investment in capital assets is comprised of the following as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
respectively: 

 2013 2012 
   
Total capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation $  544,872,380 $  539,796,171 
Bonds payable, net (current and noncurrent)   (51,176,111)   (53,990,152)
Unspent bond proceeds and reserves   20,477,968   30,995,714 
Capital lease obligation (current and noncurrent)   (7,966,389)   (8,500,000)
Unspent capital lease proceeds   8,053,052   8,375,867 
Capital asset acquisitions included in payables   (3,113,925)   (2,501,812)
   
Net investment in capital assets $  511,146,975 $  514,175,788 
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  Actuarial    UAAL as a
  Accrued Unfunded   Percentage

Actuarial Actuarial Liability (AAL) AAL   of Covered
Valuation Value of - Projected (UAAL) Funded Covered Payroll 

Date Assets (a) Unit Credit (b) (b-a) Ratio (a/b) Payroll (c) (b-a)/(c) 
       
  Implicit Rate Subsidy   

       
       

12/31/11  $ —  $ 115,813,000  $ 115,813,000 0.0%  $ 425,186,000 27.2% 
       

12/31/12   —   88,704,000   88,704,000 0.0%   446,182,000 19.9% 
       

12/31/13   —   88,879,000   88,879,000 0.0%   464,029,000 19.2% 
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 Annual  
Year Beginning Actuarially Required Percentage 

January 1 Contribution Contributed 
   
 Implicit Rate Subsidy  
   

2011   8,280,000 77.9% 
   

2012   6,261,000 85.6% 
   

2013   6,421,000 85.4% 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 

 


